T he Group’s exposure to currency risk arises mainly from transactions entered into by individual entities within the Group in
currencies other than their functional currencies. The major functional currencies within the Group are Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”)
and Thai Baht (“THB”) whereas the major foreign currencies transacted are Euro (“EUR”), Japanese Yen (“JPY”) and US Dollar
(“USD”).

	T he Group observes the movements in exchange rates and acts accordingly to minimise its exposure to currency risk. Where
necessary, the Group enters into derivative contracts to hedge the exposure. Such exposure  is also partly mitigated in the
following ways:-

(i)	T he Group’s foreign currency sales and purchases provide a natural hedge against fluctuations in foreign currencies.

(ii)	T he Group maintains part of its cash and cash equivalents in foreign currency accounts to meet future obligations in
foreign currencies.

	B ased on a symmetric basis which uses the foreign currency as a stable denominator, the following table demonstrates the
sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates that were reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period, with
all other variables held constant:-

  Group
  Increase/

(Decrease) in
Profit

Increase/
(Decrease) in

Profit
2017

RM’000
2016

RM’000

Appreciation of EUR against RM by 10% 1,612 1,560

Depreciation of EUR against RM by 10% (1,612) (1,560)

Appreciation of JPY against RM by 10% (545) -

Depreciation of JPY against RM by 10% 545 -

Appreciation of USD against RM by 10% 1,556 2,163

Depreciation of USD against RM by 10% (1,556) (2,163)

	I nterest Rate Risk

	T he Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from interest-bearing financial instruments, namely loans and
borrowings.

	T he Group observes the movements in interest rates and always strives to obtain the most favourable rates available for new
financing or during repricing. It is also the Group’s policy to maintain a mix of fixed and floating rate financial instruments.

notion vtec Berhad 637546-D Annual Report 201778

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 30 September 2017

23.	F inancial Risk Management (Cont’d)

	I nterest Rate Risk (Cont’d)